

No. 19-7391

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JOHN WALTERS, *Petitioner-Appellant*,

v.

MICHAEL MARTIN, WARDEN, HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER, *Respondent-Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, for the
Northern District of West Virginia
Case No. 3:17-cv-96-FPS (Hon. Frederick P. Stamp, Jr.)

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS (NACDL) AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

Elizabeth A. Franklin-Best
Vice-Chair Amicus Committee
NACDL
2725 Devine Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
(803) 529-1331
elizabeth@franklinbestlaw.com

David B. Smith
Vice-Chair, Amicus Committee
NACDL
108 North Alfred St, 1st Floor
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703-548-8911
dbs@davidbsmithpllc.com

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Counsel of Record
Hyland Hunt
Deutsch Hunt PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave NW
Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Walters’ Counsel’s Utter Failure To Communicate Constructively Denied Him Counsel So Prejudice Should be Presumed.	6
II. Alternatively, Mr. Walters Established Prejudice Under <i>Strickland</i> and <i>Frye</i> Resulting From His Counsel’s Pervasive Neglect.	12
A. There Is a Reasonable Probability that the Favorable March Plea Offer Would Have Been Accepted and Entered If Counsel Had Communicated with Mr. Walters.	13
B. If Mr. Stanley’s Deficient Performance Is Instead Viewed as a Series of Separate Errors, <i>Strickland</i> Compels a Cumulative Consideration of Prejudice.	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Appel v. Horn</i> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940)	6
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	10
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	17, 19
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Chilton v. True</i> , 327 F. App'x 383 (4th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Brooks</i> , 839 A.2d 245 (Penn. 2003)	5, 14
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005)	19, 20, 24
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998)	21, 22, 23

Harris v. Wood,
64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995) 20

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938) 6

Jones v. Stotts,
59 F.3d 143, 147 (10th Cir. 1995) 22

Kubat v. Thieret,
867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1989) 20

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995) 19

Lafler v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 156 (2012) 10, 12, 16

Lindstadt v. Keane,
239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) 20

Mitchell v. Mason,
325 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2003) 8, 9

Missouri v. Frye,
566 U.S. 134 (2012) *passim*

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010) 10

Powell v. Alabama,
287 U.S. 45 (1932) 11, 12

Resnover v. Pearson,
965 F.2d 1453 (7th Cir. 1992) 12, 13

Richards v. Quarterman,
566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009) 20

United States v. Cronin,
466 U.S. 648 (1984) *passim*

Stouffer v. Reynolds,
168 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 1999) 24

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) *passim*

Turner v. Duncan,
158 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1998) 18, 22

United States v. Carthorne,
878 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2017) 6

United States v. Ellis,
121 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1997) 19

United States v. Gutierrez,
995 F.2d 169 (9th Cir. 1993) 22

United States v. Russell,
34 F. App'x 927 (4th Cir. 2002) 21

Urquhart v. State,
203 A.3d 719 (Del. 2019) 9, 10, 13, 14

Wainwright v. Lockhart,
80 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1996) 22

Williams (Michael) v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 420 (2000) 24

Wolfe v. Johnson,
565 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2009) 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Manuel Crespo, *The Hidden Law of Plea Bargaining*,
118 Columbia L. Rev. 1303 (2018)..... 16

Eve Brensike Primus, *Disaggregating Ineffective Assistance of
Counsel Doctrine: Four Forms of Constitutional Ineffectiveness*,
72 Stan. L. Rev. 1581 (2020).....5, 11

NACDL, THE TRIAL PENALTY: THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO
TRIAL ON THE VERGE OF EXTINCTION AND HOW TO SAVE IT (2018) 10, 11
